unit, recorded an increase in beginning net position of
$29 thousand for transactions recorded in the component
unit's fiscal year 2022 financial statements after the state
of Washington's fiscal year 2022 Annual Comprehensive
Financial Report was published.

Governmental Capital Assets and Long-term
Obligations. The state recorded an increase to the
beginning balance of governmental capital assets of
$139.8 million and an increase to the beginning balance of
long-term obligations associated with governmental funds
of $111.1 million as a result of implementing GASB
Statement No. 96.

The state recorded an increase to the beginning balance
of governmental capital assets of $4.8 million and an
increase to the beginning balance of long-term obligations
associated with governmental funds of $5.0 million to
record lease activity that should have previously been
recorded per GASB Statement No. 87.

Net position/fund balance at July 1, 2022, has been restated as follows (expressed in thousands):

Net	position/fund	balance
(deficit)	at	June	30,	2022,
as	previously	reported

Prior	Period
Adjustment

Net	position/fund
balance	(deficit)	at	July
1,	2022,	as	restated

Governmental	Funds:

General 					$	 9,059,792	 					$	 220,102	 					$	 9,279,894

Higher	Education	Special	Revenue 	 5,312,127	 	 3,809	 	 5,315,936

Higher	Ed.	Endowment	&	Other	Permanent	Funds 	 5,107,086	 	 —	 	 5,107,086

Nonmajor	Governmental 	 9,937,335	 	 68,062	 	 10,005,397

Proprietary	Funds:

Enterprise	Funds

Workers'	Compensation 	 (19,580,356)	 	 —	 	 (19,580,356)

Unemployment	Compensation 	 3,458,819	 	 5,079	 	 3,463,898

Higher	Education	Student	Services 	 1,393,623	 	 (69,615)	 	 1,324,008

Health	Insurance 	 133,167	 	 —	 	 133,167

Nonmajor	Enterprise 	 831,066	 	 —	 	 831,066

Internal	Service	Funds 	 (1,135,936)	 	 331	 	 (1,135,605)

Fiduciary	Funds:

Private-Purpose	Trust	Fund 	 12,553	 	 —	 	 12,553

Local	Government	Investment	Pool 	 18,788,501	 	 —	 	 18,788,501

Pension	(and	Other	Employee	Benefit)	Trust	Funds 	 160,704,257	 	 —	 	 160,704,257

Custodial	Funds 	 1,200,681	 	 23,871	 	 1,224,552

Component	Units:

Fred	Hutchinson	Cancer	Center 	 944,383	 	 —	 	 944,383

Health	Benefit	Exchange 	 22,499	 	 (166)	 	 22,333

Valley	Medical	Center 	 224,040	 	 —	 	 224,040

Nonmajor	Component	Units 	 948,672	 	 29	 	 948,701

S t a t e  o f  W a s h i n g t o n

80

Notes	to	the	Financial	Statements

Note	3
Deposits	and	Investments
A.		DEPOSITS

Custodial Credit Risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk
associated with the failure of a depository financial
institution. In the event of a depository financial
institution’s failure, it is the risk that the state would not
be able to recover its deposits or collateralized securities
that are in the possession of the outside parties.

The state minimizes custodial credit risk by restrictions
set forth in state law. Statutes require state agencies to
deposit funds in financial institutions that are physically

[…]

expected	and	actual
experience*

	 (143,915)	 	 (85)	 	 (144,000)

Changes	in
assumptions* 	 (2,429,899)	 	 (1,468)	 	 (2,431,367)

Changes	in	proportion 	 (57)	 	 55	 	 (2)
Benefit	payments 	 (106,768)	 	 (112)	 	 (106,880)

Net	Changes	in	Total
OPEB	Liability 	 (2,222,117)	 	 (1,113)	 	 (2,223,230)

Total	OPEB	liability	-
Ending 	$	4,245,678	 	$	 4,143	 	$	4,249,821

*The	 recognition	 period	 for	 these	 changes	 is	 nine	 years.	 This	 is
equal	to	the	average	expected	remaining	service	 lives	of	all	active
and	inactive	members.

The decrease in the total OPEB liability is due to changes
in assumptions resulting primarily from a decrease in the
Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-Bond Municipal Bond
Index discount rate.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate. The following presents the total
OPEB liability of the state as an employer calculated
using the discount rate of 3.54 percent, as well as what the
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (2.54
percent) or 1 percentage point higher (4.54 percent) than
the current rate (expressed in thousands):

State Component
Units Total

1%	decrease 	$	 4,974,898	 	$	 4,894	 	$	 4,979,792

Current	discount
rate 	$	 4,245,678	 	$	 4,143	 	$	 4,249,821

1%	increase 	$	 3,658,895	 	$	 3,545	 	$	 3,662,440

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Health Care Cost Trend Rates. The following
represents the total OPEB liability of the state as an
employer, calculated using the health care trend rates of
2-11 percent reaching an ultimate range of approximately
3.80 percent, as well as what the total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using health care trend rates
that are 1 percentage point lower (1-10 percent) or 1
percentage point higher (3-12 percent) than the current
rate (expressed in thousands):

State
Component

Units Total

1%	decrease 	$	 3,594,748	 	$	 3,461	 	$	 3,598,209

Current	health
care	cost	trend
rate

	$	 4,245,678	 	$	 4,143	 	$	 4,249,821

1%	increase 	$	 5,078,434	 	$	 5,033	 	$	 5,083,467

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources,
and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB.
For the year ending June 30, 2023, the state recognized
OPEB expense of $561 thousand.

On June 30, 2023, the state reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB for the state, including component units, from the
following sources (expressed in thousands):

	Deferred
Outflows	of
Resources

	Deferred
Inflows	of
Resources

Difference	between	expected	and
actual	experience 		$	 88,921	 		$	 149,689

Changes	of	assumptions 	 348,303	 	 3,080,822